

No. 19-1015

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

LEVI FRASIER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DENVER POLICE OFFICERS
CHRISTOPHER L. EVANS, #05151; CHARLES C. JONES, #04120; JOHN H.
BAUER, #970321; RUSSELL BOTHWELL, #94015; AND JOHN ROBLED0,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado, No. 1:15-cv-01759-REB-KLM
Hon. Robert E. Blackburn

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, CATO
INSTITUTE, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF COLORADO IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Mark Silverstein
Sara R. Neel
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION and AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
OF COLORADO
303 E. 17th Ave., Suite 350
Denver, CO 80203

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Anya Bidwell
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Ave., Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701

Jay R. Schweikert
Clark M. Neily III
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The purpose of the clearly-established test is to ensure officers have fair warning that their conduct is unconstitutional.....	6
II. At the time of the incident, there was a robust consensus of persuasive authority to provide fair warning about the constitutionality of the Appellants’ conduct.	8
A. All circuit courts that reached the issue by 2014 agreed that there is a First Amendment right to record the police.....	10
B. By 2012, the U.S. Department of Justice issued a guidance that further underscored the existence of a First Amendment right to record the police.....	12
C. Many cities and municipalities, including the City of Denver, joined the robust consensus by recognizing a First Amendment right to record the police years before the incident.	13
III. The Court should affirm the denial of immunity and address the shortcomings of the doctrine generally.	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Alvarez v. ACLU of Ill.</i> , 568 U.S. 1027 (2012).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	7, 8
<i>Chesnut v. Wallace</i> , No. 4:16-cv-1721, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190476 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 7, 2018).....	14
<i>Cousins v. Lockyer</i> , 568 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Estate of Smart v. City of Wichita</i> , No. 14-2111, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132455 (D. Kan. Aug. 7, 2018)	20
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	10, 14
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Frasier v. Evans</i> , No. 15-cv-01759, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198591 (D. Colo. Nov. 11, 2018)	4
<i>Garcia v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , No. 8:12-cv-03592 (D. Md. March 4, 2013).....	12

<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	3
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	3, 11, 13, 21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	6
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	6, 7, 8, 15
<i>Jones v. Pramstaller</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 609 (W.D. Mich. 2009).....	18
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	19
<i>Manzanares v. Roosevelt Cty. Adult Det. Ctr.</i> , No. CIV 16-0765, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147840 (D. N.M. Aug. 30, 2018)	20
<i>Marsh v. Butler Cty.</i> , 268 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	3
<i>Neb. Press Assoc. v. Stuart</i> , 427 US 539 (1976).....	13
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	4, 18

<i>Pearson v. Ramos</i> , 237 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1986).....	3
<i>Purtell v. Mason</i> , 527 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	18, 19
<i>Sharp v. Baltimore City Police Dep’t</i> , No. 1:11-cv-02888 (D. Md. Jan. 10, 2012).....	12
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	18
<i>Szymecki v. Houck</i> , 353 F. App’x 852 (4th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , No. 14-cv-7349, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105225 (E.D.N.Y. June 11, 2018).....	20
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. City of New Orleans</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 788 (E.D. La. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Town of E. Haven</i> , No. 3:12-cv-01652 (D. Conn. Dec. 20, 2012)	12, 13

Walker v. City of Orem,
451 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 7

Wheatt v. City of E. Cleveland,
No. 1:17-cv-377, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200758
(N.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2017) 20

Woodson v. City of Richmond,
88 F. Supp. 3d 551 (E.D. Va. 2015) 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend I. *passim*

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against Qualified Immunity*,
93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018) 17

Jon O. Newman, Opinion, *Here’s a Better Way to Punish the Police:
Sue Them for Money*, Wash. Post (June 23, 2016)..... 20

Justin Marceau & Alan Chen, *Free Speech and Democracy in the
Video Age*, 116 Colum. L. Rev. 991 (2016)..... 4

Lynn Adelman, *The Supreme Court’s Quiet Assault on Civil Rights*,
Dissent Magazine (Fall 2017)..... 20

Montgomery County Police, *Citizen Videotaping Interactions*
(January 1, 2013)..... 15

Stephen Reinhardt, *The Demise of Habeas Corpus and the Rise of
Qualified Immunity*, 113 Mich. L. Rev. 1219 (2015)..... 20

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division,
Re: Christopher Sharp v. Baltimore City Police Department, et. al
(May 14, 2012) 12

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*,
106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018) 17, 18
